

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

MADISYN STAUFFER, )  
on behalf of herself and all others similarly )  
situated, )

Plaintiff, )

Cause No. 3:20-cv-00046-MAB

v. )

INNOVATIVE HEIGHTS FAIRVIEW )  
HEIGHTS, LLC, et al. )

Defendants. )

**PLAINTIFF’S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS  
ACTION SETTLEMENT WITH DEFENDANT INNOVATIVE HEIGHTS FAIRVIEW  
HEIGHTS, LLC AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

**GOLDENBERG HELLER  
& ANTOGNOLI, P.C.**

Kevin P. Green, #6299905  
Richard S. Cornfeld, #0519391  
Daniel S. Levy, #6315524  
Thomas C. Horscroft, #06327049  
2227 South State Route 157  
Edwardsville, IL 62025  
Telephone: (618) 656-5150  
[kevin@ghalaw.com](mailto:kevin@ghalaw.com)  
[rick@ghalaw.com](mailto:rick@ghalaw.com)  
[daniel@ghalaw.com](mailto:daniel@ghalaw.com)  
[thorscroft@ghalaw.com](mailto:thorscroft@ghalaw.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. Plaintiff’s Claims Against Innovative Heights ..... 2

    B. The Course of This Litigation..... 4

        1. Procedural history ..... 4

        2. Discovery ..... 6

        3. Mediation ..... 6

III. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ..... 6

    A. The Settlement Class and Relief ..... 6

    B. Releases..... 7

    C. The Notice Program ..... 8

    D. Settlement Administration ..... 8

    E. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs and Class Representative Service Awards..... 8

IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR PURPOSES OF SETTLEMENT ..... 9

    A. Objective Class Definition ..... 9

    B. Numerosity..... 9

    C. Commonality and predominance ..... 10

    D. Typicality ..... 11

    E. Adequacy ..... 12

    F. Superiority..... 13

V. COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLASS COUNSEL ..... 14

VI.	THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT.....	15
A.	The Class Representative and Class Counsel have adequately represented the Settlement Class.....	16
B.	The Settlement was negotiated at arm’s length with the assistance of an experienced mediator.....	18
C.	The relief provided to Settlement Class Members is adequate.....	19
1.	The costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal.....	19
2.	The effectiveness of any proposed method of distributing relief to the class, including the method of processing class-member claims.....	23
3.	The terms of any proposed award of attorney’s fees, including timing of payment.....	24
4.	No agreements required to be identified under Rule 23(e)(3).....	25
D.	The proposed Settlement treats class members equitably relative to each other.....	25
VII.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF CLASS NOTIFICATION.....	26
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10, 14
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>Arwa Chiropractic, P.C. v. Med.-Care Diabetic &amp; Med. Supplies, Inc.</i> , 322 F.R.D. 458 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	11, 12
<i>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. C.I.R.</i> , 523 U.S. 382 (1998).....	22
<i>Bell v. PNC Bank, Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 800 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Bernal v. NRA Grp., LLC</i> , 318 F.R.D. 64 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	14
<i>Bhattacharya v. Capgemini N. Am., Inc.</i> , 324 F.R.D. 353 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	13
<i>Breslow v. Prudential-Bache Props.</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13617 (N.D. Ill. 1995) .....	27
<i>Bryant v. Compass Grp. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-06622 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	20
<i>Burlinski et al. v. Topgolf USA Inc. et al.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-06700 (N.D. Ill. 2021) .....	19
<i>Butler v. Am. Cable &amp; Tel., LLC</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115506 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	15
<i>Chambers v. Together Credit Union</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92150 (S.D. Ill. 2021) .....	16, 23, 24, 25
<i>Charvat v. Valente</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187225 (N.D. Ill. 2019) .....	22
<i>Cothron v. White Castle Sys.</i> , 2023 IL 128004 (Feb. 17, 2023).....	23
<i>Figuroa v. Kronos Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-01306 (N.D. Ill. 2022) .....	20

*Fox v. Dakkota Integrated Systems, LLC*,  
980 F.3d 1146 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 4

*Genesys Cloud Servs., Inc. v. Strahan*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 241447 (S.D. Ind. 2022) ..... 22

*George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166816 (N.D. Ill. 2012) ..... 24

*Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210368 (S.D. Ill. 2018), ..... passim

*Holm v. Presence Health Network et al.*,  
No. 2017-L-12793 (Cook County) ..... 20

*In re Tiktok, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.*,  
565 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ill. 2021) ..... 9, 10

*Isby v. Bayh*,  
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 16

*Keele v. Wexler*,  
149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 12

*Kleen Prods. LLC v. Int'l Paper Co.*,  
831 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 10, 11

*Martinez v. Nando’s Restaurant Group Inc.*,  
No. 1:19-cv-07012 (N.D. Ill. 2020) ..... 19

*McCabe v. Crawford & Co.*,  
210 F.R.D. 631 (N.D. Ill. 2002)..... 10

*Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem*,  
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 11

*Mullins v. Direct Dig., LLC*,  
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 9, 27

*Neals v. Partech, Inc.*,  
No. 1:19-cv-05660 (N.D. Ill. 2021) ..... 20

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 25

*Osada v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.*,  
290 F.R.D. 485 (N.D. Ill. 2012)..... 12

*Prelipceanu v. Jumio*,  
No. 2018-CH-15883 (Cook County) ..... 20

*Quarles v. Pret a Manger (USA) Ltd.*,  
No. 1:20-cv-07179 (N.D. Ill. 2022) ..... 20

*Quiroz v. Revenue Prod. Mgmt., Inc.*,  
252 F.R.D. 438 (N.D. Ill. 2008)..... 12

*Retired Chi. Police Ass'n v. City of Chi.*,  
7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 12

*Rosario v. Livaditis*,  
963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 12

*Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank*,  
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) ..... 21

*Snyder v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167471 (N.D. Ill. 2018) ..... 18, 19

*Starts v. Little Caesar Enterprises Inc.*,  
No. 1:19-cv-01575 (N.D. Ill. 2023) ..... 20

*Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.*,  
764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 10

*T.K. v. Bytedance Tech. Co., Ltd.*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65322 (N.D. Ill. 2022) ..... 26

*Van Lith v. iHeartMedia + Entm't, Inc.*,  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162838 (E.D. Cal. 2017)..... 22

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 10

*Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.*,  
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 1, 18

*Wright v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115729 (N.D. Ill. 2016) ..... 18, 19

*Young v. Rolling in the Dough, Inc.*,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35941 (N.D. Ill. 2020) ..... 18

**Rules and Statutes**

740 ILCS 14/1..... 1, 2

740 ILCS 14/15(a) .....	2, 4, 5
740 ILCS 14/15(b) .....	passim
740 ILCS 14/15(b)(1) .....	2, 3, 11
740 ILCS 14/15(b)(2) .....	2, 3, 11
740 ILCS 14/15(b)(3) .....	2, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	9, 10, 11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) .....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	9, 10, 13, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(D) .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) .....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(i) .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(ii) .....	9, 15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) .....	15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) .....	16, 17, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) .....	16, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) .....	16, 19, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i) .....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) .....	23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) .....	16, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3) .....	16, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 21, 22  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)..... 14  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)(i)-(iv) ..... 14

**Other Authorities**

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(e), Advisory Committee’s Notes to 2018 amendment..... 17  
Manual for Complex Litig. § 21.632 (4th ed. 2004)..... 15  
Newberg on Class Actions § 22:91(4<sup>th</sup> ed.) ..... 27  
Newberg on Class Actions § 4:71 (5th ed.) ..... 13
